

No. 22-193

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JATONYA CLAYBORN MULDROW,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
MISSOURI AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

EVELYN DANFORTH-SCOTT
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94102

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Ste 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)*

September 5, 2023

* Counsel of Record

MING-QI CHU
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

ANTHONY E. ROBERT
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MISSOURI
906 Olive Street, Suite 1130
St. Louis, MO 63101

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Title VII’s Plain Text Prohibits Transferring an Employee Because of Sex	3
II. The Court Below Imposed Requirements with No Basis in the Statutory Text and That Undermine Congress’s Plan in Passing the Law	8
A. Plain Text	9
B. Congress’s Plan	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	18
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	18
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	11
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	4, 9, 10, 14
<i>Burlington Indus. Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	13
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	5, 12, 13
<i>Carello v. Aurora Policemen Credit Union</i> , 930 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	5, 6, 10, 12, 16
<i>Chem. & Alkali Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	8
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Clegg v. Ark. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 496 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	3, 14
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	8
<i>First Nat’l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	17
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	8
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	18
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	18
<i>Hishon v. King & Spaulding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	3, 8, 16, 17
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	3, 14
<i>Ledergerber v. Stangler</i> , 122 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 1997).....	9, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	8, 14, 16
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	8
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	8, 14
<i>Ortiz-Diaz v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., Office of Inspector Gen.</i> , 867 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	2, 16
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	18
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	12
<i>Rogers v. EEOC</i> , 454 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1971).....	7
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	11
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Trujillo v. New Mexico Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 182 F.3d 933 (10th Cir. Apr. 8, 1999).....	15
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013).....	7
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 570 U.S. 421 (2013).....	7
<i>Williams v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 85 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Washington Cnty. v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....	17
<u>Statutes, Constitutional Provisions, and Legislative Materials</u>	
110 Cong. Rec.....	4, 5, 17
S. Rep. No. 88-867 (1964)	3, 8, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 11, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

Page(s)

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

Ernest F. Lidge III, <i>The Meaning of Discrimination: Why Courts Have Erred in Requiring Employment Discrimination Plaintiffs to Prove that the Employer’s Action Was Materially Adverse or Ultimate</i> , 47 U. Kan. L. Rev. 333 (1999)	13, 17
Esperanza N. Sanchez, Note, <i>Analytical Nightmare: The Materially Adverse Action Requirement in Disparate Treatment Cases</i> , 67 Cath. U. L. Rev. 575 (2018)	15
Br. for Resp’t in Opp., <i>Forgus v. Shanahan</i> , 141 S. Ct. 234 (2020), 2019 WL 2006239 (May 6, 2019)	7
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1959)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (Philip Babcock Gove ed., 1961)	4, 6, 7
Rebecca Hanner White, <i>De Minimis Discrimination</i> , 47 Emory L.J. 1121 (1998).....	11
